

STATE OF WISCONSIN
IN SUPREME COURT

RECEIVED

11-10-2014

**CLERK OF SUPREME COURT
OF WISCONSIN**

APPEAL NUMBER 2013AP558-CR

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiff-Appellant-Cross-Respondent-
Petitioner,

v.

JOEL HURLEY,

Defendant-Respondent-Cross-Appellant

REVIEW OF A DECISION AND ORDER OF THE
WISCONSIN COURT OF APPEALS, DISTRICT III,
REVERSING IN PART AN ORDER OF THE
MARINETTE COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT, THE
HON. DAVID G. MIRON, PRESIDING, THAT
DENIED IN PART AND GRANTED IN PART A
MOTION FOR POST-CONVICTION RELIEF, AND
REMANDING TO THE CIRCUIT COURT WITH
DIRECTIONS TO DISMISS THE CHARGE
WITHOUT PREJUDICE

CRAIG S. POWELL
State Bar Number 1046248
cspowell@kohlerandhart.com

KOHLER & HART, S.C.
735 North Water Street, Suite 1212
Milwaukee, WI 53202
Phone: (414) 271-9595
Facsimile: (414) 271-3701

Counsel for Defendant-Respondent-Cross-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

FACTS 1

ARGUMENT 1

 I. The State’s Petition Was Improvidently
 Granted. The Case Should Be Remanded
 To the Circuit Court Consistent With the
 Court of Appeals’
 Decision. 1

 A. Contrary to Its Petition for Review,
 the State Concedes that *Fawcett* Is
 Adequate for Evaluating Notice
 Challenges to Charges of Repeated
 Acts of Child Sexual Assault 1

 B. *Fawcett* does not establish a test; it
 proposes factors for consideration when
 reviewing whether a criminal charge
 provides constitutionally adequate
 notice..... 3

 C. *Fawcett* accounts for the factors that
 the State claims are missing..... 6

 II. Consideration Of All the Factors Shows
 That The Charge Violates Hurley’s
 Constitutional Due Process Right to
 Notice..... 11

 A. The Complaint Alleges Approximately
 Five Assaults..... 11

 B. Application of the Factors Shows
 Hurley Is Clearly Entitled to
 Dismissal..... 13

 III. The Constitutional Insufficiency of the
 Charging Documents Is Properly
 Addressed As Either Plain Error or
 Ineffective Assistance of Counsel 17

A. Plain Error 18

 B. Ineffective Assistance of Counsel..... 19

IV. The Circuit Court Erroneously Admitted
 Other Acts Evidence 22

V. THE CIRCUIT COURT DID NOT
 ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN
 GRANTING HURLEY A NEW TRIAL 32

CONCLUSION 35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

| | |
|---|-------------------------|
| <i>State v. Barreau</i> , 2002 WI App 198, 257 Wis. 2d 203, 651 N.W.2d 12 | 27, 29blensk |
| <i>State v. Davidson</i> , 2000 WI 91, 236 Wis. 2d 537, 613 N.W.2d 606 | 26 |
| <i>State v. Fawcett</i> , 145 Wis. 2d 244, 252 n.3, 426 N.W.2d 91 (Ct. App. 1988)..... | 1-4, 6-11, 13-14, 16-17 |
| <i>Holesome v. State</i> , 40 Wis. 2d 95, 102, 161 N.W.2d 283, 287 (1968) | 3-4, 6, 10 |
| <i>State in re interest of K.A.W.</i> , 515 A.2d 1217 (N.J, 1986) | 8 |
| <i>State v. McGowan</i> , 2006 WI App 80, 291 Wis. 2d 212, 715 N.W.2d 631 | 23-32 |
| <i>People v. Morris</i> , 61 N.Y.2d 290, 473 N.Y.S.2d 769, 461 N.E.2d 1256 (1984)..... | 4-6, 8 |
| <i>State v. R.A.R.</i> , 148 Wis. 2d 408, 435 N.W.2d 315 (Ct. App. 1988)..... | 1-2, 11, 16-17. 21-22 |
| <i>State v. Sanchez</i> , 201 Wis. 2d 219, 236, 548 N.W.2d 69 (1996) | 19 |
| <i>State v. Sonnenberg</i> , 117 Wis. 2d 159, 177, 344 N.W.2d 95 (1984) | 18 |
| <i>State v. Sullivan</i> , 216 Wis. 2d 768, 780, 576 N.W.2d 30 (1998) | 26-27 |
| <i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984) | 19 |
| <i>State v. Weiss</i> , 2008 WI App 72, 312 Wis. 2d 382, 752 N.W.2d 372 | 33-35 |

State v. Williams, 2006 WI App 212, 296 Wis. 2d 834,
723 N.W.2d 719. 32

STATUTORY PROVISIONS

Wis. Stats. §809.62(1r) 22

Wis. Stat. § 904.01 25, 27

Wis. Stat. § 904.03 26

Wis. Stat. § 904.04(2) 26

Wis. Stats. § 939.22(19)..... 12

Wis. Stats. § 948.01(5)(a) 12

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Sixth Amendment to the United States Constitution 3

Article 1, § 7 of the Wisconsin Constitution 3
